Courses designated as Developmental, per SBTCE procedure 3.1.103.1, are numbered 010 through 099 in the System’s Catalog of Approved Courses.  Credits awarded in these programs do not count toward graduation in any certificate, diploma, or degree program.
SBTCE Procedure 3.1.103.1 also identifies some courses, numbered 100 and above, as postsecondary/non-degree, credit courses.  Credits awarded in these classed may be awarded for graduation in certificate and diploma programs.  

Developmental courses are not counted as attempted credit hours when determining eligibility for a LIFE Scholarship and the credits and grades from these courses are not included in the calculation of the LIFE GPA.  Credits and grades earned in non-degree credit courses by those enrolled in associate degree programs are not counted as “attempted credit hours” or included in the “LIFE GPA”.  However, as the following definitions* show, non-degree courses taken by students in diploma and certificate programs are not excluded from “attempted credit hours” or from the “LIFE GPA”
“Attempted credit hours” shall be defined as courses in which a student earns a grade and is included in the grade point calculation for that institution. …Exempted credit hours, Advanced Placement (AP), College Level Examination Program (CLEP), remedial/developmental courses, non-degree credit courses for an associate’s degree or higher, Pass/Fail and non-penalty withdrawal credit hours are excluded from the “attempted credit hours.”

“LIFE GPA” shall be defined as the cumulative grade point average calculation that includes credit hours and grades earned at all eligible institutions based on a 4.0 scale. The LIFE grade point average must not include attempted credit hours earned for continuing education courses, non-degree credit courses for an associate’s degree or higher and remedial/developmental courses.

“Non-degree credit courses” shall be defined as courses that count towards graduation in a

certificate or diploma program only. Non-degree credit courses must not be used in the “LIFE GPA”calculation or towards the annual credit hour requirement for an associate’s degree or higher.

*LIFE Scholarship Regulation, Section 62-1200.5
